

No. 22-800

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

CHARLES G. MOORE AND KATHLEEN F. MOORE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN TAX  
POLICY INSTITUTE AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

LAWRENCE M. HILL  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1114 Sixth Avenue  
New York, NY 10036

STEPHEN B. LAND  
*Counsel of Record*  
ADLER & STACHENFELD LLP  
555 Madison Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 883-1700  
sland@adstach.com

DAVID M. SCHIZER  
COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL  
435 West 116th Street  
New York, NY 10027

PHILIP WAGMAN  
CLIFFORD CHANCE US LLP  
31 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Outcome in This Case Does Not Depend on Whether the Sixteenth Amendment Requires Realization.....	4
A. The MRT Is Imposed on Income That Has Been Realized by KisanKraft.....	5
B. This Court Has Long Recognized That Congress Has the Power to Tax an Owner on Income Realized by an Entity.....	7
C. <i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> Does Not Bar Congress From Attributing Income Realized by KisanKraft to Petitioners.....	11
D. Petitioners' Argument that the MRT is a Tax on Property is Wrong, and is Just a Repackaged Version of Their Unsuccessful Due Process Arguments Below.....	14
II. A Ruling for Petitioners Would Needlessly Disrupt Much of the Tax Law. ....	19
A. Many Longstanding Provisions Tax Income That Is Not Realized by the Taxpayer in the Year When Tax Is Imposed. ....	20

B. Invalidating the MRT Could Raise Questions about the Constitutionality of Other Provisions in the TCJA.....	26
C. Invalidating the MRT Would Likely Embroil the Courts in a Lengthy Cycle of Constitutional Tax Litigation. ....	28
Conclusion .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Barr v. American Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	26, 27
<i>Burk-Waggoner Oil Ass’n. v. Hopkins</i> , 269 U.S. 110 (1925).....	8
<i>Burnet v. Leininger</i> , 285 U.S. 136 (1932).....	7
<i>Burnet v. Wells</i> , 289 U.S. 670 (1933).....	16
<i>Cottage Savings Ass’n. v. Comm’r</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991).....	12
<i>Dougherty v. Comm’r</i> , 60 T.C. 917 (1973).....	18
<i>Eder v. United States</i> , 138 F.2d 27 (2d Cir. 1943)....	9
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920) .....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> 220 U.S. 107 (1911).....	27
<i>Garlock v. Comm’r</i> , 489 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1973).....	10
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	20
<i>Goesele v. Bimeler</i> , 55 U.S. 589 (1852).....	7
<i>Heiner v. Mellon</i> , 304 U.S. 271 (1938).....	7, 8
<i>Helvering v. Bruun</i> , 309 U.S. 461 (1940).....	12

<i>Helvering v. Clifford</i> , 309 U.S. 331 (1940) .....	22
<i>Helvering v. Griffiths</i> , 318 U.S. 371 (1942) .....	10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Helvering v. Horst</i> , 311 U.S. 112 (1940).....	25
<i>Helvering v. Nat'l Grocery Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 282 (1937) .	9
<i>Hooper v. Tax Comm'n of Wis.</i> , 284 U.S. 206 (1931).....	16
<i>Ivan Allen Co. v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 617 (1975).....	12
<i>Koshland v. Helvering</i> , 298 U.S. 441 (1936) .....	12
<i>Marr v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 536 (1925) .....	12
<i>Reinecke v. Smith</i> , 289 U.S. 172 (1933).....	16
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	27
<i>Taft v. Bowers</i> , 278 U.S. 470 (1929) .....	22
<i>United States v. Arthrex</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021) ....	26
<i>United States v. Basye</i> , 410 U.S. 441 (1973) .....	7
<i>United States v. Phellis</i> , 257 U.S. 156 (1921) ...	16, 17
<i>Whitlock's Estate v. Comm'r</i> , 494 F.2d 1297 (10th Cir. 1974).....	18

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND  
STATUTES**

U.S. Const. art. I .....	30
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	14
U.S. Const. amend. XVI ..... 1, 3, 5, 11, 13, 19, 20, 27, 28, 29	
26 U.S.C. § 164 .....	27
26 U.S.C. § 245A .....	6, 27
26 U.S.C. § 301 .....	16
26 U.S.C. § 305 .....	23
26 U.S.C. § 311 .....	25
26 U.S.C. § 316 .....	16
26 U.S.C. § 334 .....	22
26 U.S.C. § 336 .....	25
26 U.S.C. § 362 .....	22
26 U.S.C. § 448 .....	23
26 U.S.C. § 451 .....	23
26 U.S.C. § 467 .....	24
26 U.S.C. § 475 .....	24
26 U.S.C. §§ 553–557 (former) .....	9

26 U.S.C. § 671 .....	21
26 U.S.C. § 691 .....	22
26 U.S.C. § 723 .....	22
26 U.S.C. § 732 .....	22
26 U.S.C. § 817A .....	25
26 U.S.C. § 951 .....	2, 6, 10
26 U.S.C. § 951A .....	6
26 U.S.C. § 956 .....	18
26 U.S.C. § 959 .....	3
26 U.S.C. § 1015 .....	22
26 U.S.C. § 1041 .....	22
26 U.S.C. § 1256 .....	24
26 U.S.C. § 1259 .....	25
26 U.S.C. § 1272 .....	23
26 U.S.C. § 1275 .....	24
26 U.S.C. § 1366 .....	21
26 U.S.C. § 7852 .....	26
American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-357, 118 Stat. 1418 .....	9

Deficit Reduction Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-369, 98 Stat. 494 .....	24
Economic Recovery Tax Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-34, 95 Stat. 172 .....	24
H.R. Con. Res. 71, 115th Cong. (2017) .....	28
Revenue Act of 1916, Pub. L. No. 64-271, 39 Stat. 756 .....	12
Revenue Act of 1937, Pub. L. No. 75-377, 50 Stat. 813 .....	9
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017). .....	3, 27

**REGULATIONS**

26 C.F.R. § 1.451-1 .....	23
26 C.F.R. § 1.1275-4 .....	24
26 C.F.R. § 301.7701-3 .....	8, 21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Staff of the J. Comm. on Tax'n, <i>Estimated Budget Effects of the Conference Agreement for H.R. 1, the "Tax Cuts And Jobs Act"</i> (2017) .....	28
